Welcome to another Quick Tip from the IU Southeast Writing Center.

Today’s topic is the use of there, their, and they’re.
Although this may seem to be a trivial topic, we know that these words have been used incorrectly in papers. First off let us look at the word; ‘there’, t-h-e-r-e.  There can be used as an adverb such as I would not go there, or sit over there. It can also be used as an adjective. When used as an adjective, the use is for emphasis after the demonstrative pronoun that or those: such as that there; or those people there. When used as a pronoun, it is normally used to introduce a clause or a sentence: Foe example, There must be another exit. However, the best way to remember this particular word use is by location. The root word here is in the word there, therefore if you are using this word just think of location.
The word their, t-h-e-i-r is an adjective. The possessive form of they. Used as a modifier before a noun: such as, look at their home. A common useage problem for this word is when it is used as a singular use adjective when his, her, or its is the proper word to use: for example, Is it proper for anyone who writes to think of their sex? In this example, their, is being used in the place of either he, or she which is incorrect. The best way to remember the use of this word is to think of ownership. The root word heir is in the word their.
Lastly, the word they’re, t-h-e-y-‘-r-e is a contraction or the words they are. People generally do not have a problem with this word, but it is included because of its similar pronunciation.

This has been another Quick Tip from The IU Southeast Writing Center.

Thanks for listening!

